

**No. 19-4060**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

JEFFREY D. MANN, JOHN T. BRAGG, ERIC PASTRANO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION,  
VARIOUS UNKNOWN DOCTORS, NURSES AND OTHER HEALTH CARE  
PROVIDERS, VARIOUS UNKNOWN STATE OFFICERS,  
*Defendants,*

MONA C. PARKS, JANICE DOUGLAS, ANDREW D. EDDY,  
ANNETTE CHAMBERS-SMITH, GRAFTON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION  
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio  
No. 2:18-cv-01565-GCS-EPD  
Hon. George C. Smith

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

David J. Carey  
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 586-1972  
dcarey@acluohio.org

Jennifer Wedekind  
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 548-6610  
jwedekind@aclu.org

Freda J. Levenson  
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION  
4506 Chester Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
(614) 586-1972  
flevenson@acluohio.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged That Defendants’ Refusal To Treat Their Chronic HCV Constitutes Deliberate Indifference.....	2
A. Defendants Refused To Provide Plaintiffs The Only Treatment Available For Chronic HCV. ....	4
B. Defendants Relied On A Blanket Policy In Lieu of Individualized Medical Determinations. ....	8
C. Defendants Based Their Policy On Treatment Cost In Lieu of Individualized Medical Determinations. ....	10
II. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged That Defendants’ Refusal To Provide HCV Treatment Constitutes A Denial Of Care.....	11
A. Defendants’ Refusal To Provide DAA Therapy Constitutes A “Complete Denial” Of Care. ....	12
B. Even Under The “Inadequate Care” Framework, Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Deliberate Indifference.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Claims Against Defendants Eddy And The GCIHCA .....	22
IV. Defendants’ Qualified Immunity Defense Fails On Both Procedural And Substantive Grounds .....	23
A. Defendants Failed To Assert Qualified Immunity Before The District Court And Therefore Waived It. ....	24
B. The Right To Medical Treatment For A Serious Medical Need Is Clearly Established.....	25

V. Plaintiffs' Claims For Injunctive Relief Are Not Moot. .... 31

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abu-Jamal v. Kerestes*,  
779 F. App’x 893 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 29

*Abu-Jamal v. Wetzel*,  
No. 3:16-cv-2000, 2017 WL 34700 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2017)..... 8, 17

*Allah v. Thomas*,  
679 F. App’x 216 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 16, 21

*Alspaugh v. McConnell*,  
643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Armstrong v. City of Melvindale*,  
432 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Bays v. Montmorency Cty.*,  
874 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Black v. Alabama Dep’t of Corr.*,  
578 F. App’x 794 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 20, 21

*Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County*,  
390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 2, 11

*Blankenship v. Sec’y of HEW*,  
587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978) ..... 36

*Brown v. Crowley*,  
312 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*Buchanon v. Mohr*,  
No. 2:16-CV-279, 2016 WL 4702573 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2016)..... 16

*Ciminillo v. Streicher*,  
434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 26

*City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan*,  
575 U.S. 600 (2015)..... 27

*City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons*,  
139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)..... 27

*Colwell v. Bannister*,  
763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014) .....8

*Comstock v. McCrary*,  
273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 3, 7, 20

*Cook v. Corizon Health, Inc.*,  
No. 19-1660 (6th Cir. Feb. 18, 2020) ..... 14, 29

*Darrah v. Krisher*,  
865 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... passim

*Dawson v. Archambeau*,  
763 F. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 15

*De’Lonta v. Angelone*,  
330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003) .....9

*Edmonds v. Robbins*,  
67 F. App’x 872 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15, 30

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 7, 27

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....3

*Flanory v. Bonn*,  
604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010) .....2

*French v. Daviess Cty., Ky.*,  
376 F. App’x 519 (6th Cir. 2010).....9

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 32

*Garner v. Kennedy*,  
713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 20

*Gordon v. Schilling*,  
937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 21

*Hagans v. Franklin Cty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*Harris v. Klare*,  
902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 24

*Hix v. Tennessee Dep’t of Corr.*,  
196 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 30

*Hoffer v. Jones*,  
290 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2017) .....7

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 28

*Knott v. Sullivan*,  
418 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Lovelace v. Clarke*,  
No. 2:19-CV-75, 2019 WL 3728265 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2019)..... 16, 21

*McCarthy v. Place*,  
313 F. App’x 810 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Nunes v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014).....7

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 25

*Peatross v. City of Memphis*,  
818 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 23

*Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.*,  
No. 2:16-cv-04219, 2017 WL 1968317  
(W.D. Mo. May 11, 2017) ..... 5, 16, 17, 21

*Rhinehart v. Scutt*,  
894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 13, 17

*Richmond v. Huq*,  
885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 17, 19, 27

*Roe v. Elyea*,  
631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 30

*Roy v. Lawson*,  
739 F. App’x 266 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 15, 21

*Scott v. Becher*,  
736 F. App’x 130 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 27, 28

*Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers*,  
513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 24

*Stafford v. Carter*,  
No. 1:17-CV-00289, 2018 WL 4361639 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2018) .. 7, 21

*Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 25, 26

*Summe v. Kenton Cty. Clerk’s Office*,  
604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980) ..... 32

*Unan v. Lyon*,  
853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 32, 33, 34, 35

*Westlake v. Lucas*,  
537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976) ..... 6, 10, 11, 12

*Williams v. Catoe*,  
No. 6:17CV627, 2018 WL 9825178 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2018) ..... 15

*Wilson v. Gordon*,  
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... passim
